## Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2009

## SENATE BILL NO. 2321 (Senators Wanzek, Heckaman, Klein) (Representatives Brandenburg, D. Johnson, Mueller)

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 60-02.1-41 and 60-10-16 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to roving grain buyers.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 60-02.1-41 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

**60-02.1-41.** (Effective through July 31, 2009) Roving grain buyers - Exception - Applicability of provisions. Notwithstanding any other law, this chapter does not apply to any person that purchases, solicits, or merchandises grain, which has been cleaned, processed, and made ready for consumption, from a public warehouseman licensed and bonded under chapter 60-02 or from a facility-based grain buyer licensed and bonded under this chapter. If the person engages in any activity other than those described in this section, the person is subject to the law governing those other activities.

**SECTION 2. AMENDMENT.** Section 60-10-16 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

**60-10-16.** (Effective through July 31, 2009) Roving grain buyers - Exception - Applicability of provisions. Notwithstanding any other law, this chapter does not apply to any person that purchases, solicits, or merchandises grain, which has been cleaned, processed, and made ready for consumption, from a public warehouseman licensed and bonded under chapter 60-02 or from a facility-based grain buyer licensed and bonded under chapter 60-02.1. If the person engages in any activity other than those described in this section, the person is subject to the law governing those other activities.

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2321.

Senate Vote:Yeas47Nays0Absent0House Vote:Yeas93Nays0Absent1

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the Governor at _		M. on	, 2009.
Approved at	M. on		, 2009.

Governor

Filed in this office this			day of	, 2009,
at	o'clock	M		

Secretary of State